

## Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-182**

A RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT TO THE INTENTION OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA TO BE PART OF THE INTEGRATION SITE IN THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE UNIVERSAL HEALTH CARE (UHC)

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Section 11, Article XIII of the 1987 Philippine Constitution provides, among others, that the "State shall adopt an integrated and comprehensive approach to health development, which shall endeavor to make essential goods, health and social services available to all people at affordable cost",

WHEREAS, Republic Act 7160 otherwise known as the 1991 Local Government Code mandated the devolution of the delivery of health services and facilities as one of the basic functions and responsibilities of all Local Government Units (LGUs) at all levels;

WHEREAS, Section 22 of Republic Act 11223 otherwise known as the Universal Health Care (UHC) Act 2019 mandated "the National Government to make available commensurate financial and non-financial matching grants, including capital outlay, human resources for health and health commodities, to improve the functionality of province-wide and city-wide health systems, provided that the grants shall be in accordance with the approved province-wide and city-wide health investment plans";

WHEREAS, RA 11223 likewise provides that, "The DOH and the local government units (LGUs) shall endeavor to provide a health care delivery system that will afford every Filipino a primary care provider that would act as the navigator, coordinator, and initial and continuing point of contact in the health care

delivery system";

eople's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com Nakakaproud!



## Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-182

WHEREAS, the City Government of Muntinlupa, through its Chief Executive, Rozanno Rufino B. Biazon, expressed its willingness to participate and support by being a part of the integration site on the implementation of the of Universal Health Care Act;

**WHEREAS,** by being an integration site, the DOH shall configure the respective assistance for 2021 to Muntinlupa based on the city's needs and high-impact strategies formulated, thus, benefiting the local government's constituency;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10<sup>TH</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to support the intent of the Local Government of Muntinlupa to be part of Integration Site on the implementation of the Universal Health Care.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this Resolution be furnished to the Office of the City Mayor, the Office of the Secretary of the Department of Health, the Muntinlupa City Health Office and all concerned offices/agencies of the city government for their information and appropriate action.

ADOPTED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 30<sup>th</sup> day of January 2023, on its 30<sup>th</sup> Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

**DISTRICT 1:** 

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. RACHEL KATRIÈL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

Kan lad la K

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

MUN Muntinlupa

International

N P

N

1



## Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 3 Resolution No. 2023-182

**DISTRICT 2:** 

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. LUVI P. CONSTANTINO

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Membe

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. ROPOLFO W. MODDEZ, JR.

Member

COUN WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Sectoral Representative

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENIGHID. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution

CECILIAC LAZARTE

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC

City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON

City Mayor

Date: 07 FEB 2023

Norie/10th SP



MUN Muntinlupa